



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Development

2011/0195(COD)

9.5.2012

AMENDMENTS 14 - 24

Draft opinion
Isabella Lövin
(PE486.094v02-00)

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council
on the Common Fisheries Policy

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2011)0425 – C7-0198/2011 – 2011/0195(COD))

AM\901438EN.doc

PE489.410v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_LegOpinion

Amendment 14
Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 38 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(38a) The Common Fisheries Policy should be consistent with the Union's development policy and contribute to the achievement of the Millennium Development Goals;

Or. fr

Amendment 15
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 41 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(41 a) In order to improve the cooperation with neighbouring countries and to improve the management of shared stocks, the Union should aim to conclude sustainable fisheries cooperation agreements with these countries. In contrast to sustainable fisheries agreements, these cooperation agreements should not aim to obtain fishing rights for Union vessels but should aim to achieve a situation where the Union provides funding and technical support in exchange for the application of the same or comparable sustainable management rules in the partner third country as those that are applicable in the Union .

Or. en

Amendment 16
Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation
Part 1 – article 4 – paragraph 1 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

f) consistence with the integrated maritime policy, and with other Union policies.

Amendment

f) consistence with the integrated maritime policy, and with other Union policies **as well as with international commitments entered into by the Union and the Member States.**

Or. fr

Amendment 17
Isabella Lövin

Proposal for a regulation
Part 4 – Article 28 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Allocation of **transferable** fishing **concessions**

Amendment

Allocation of fishing **opportunities**

Or. en

Amendment 18
Gesine Meissner

Proposal for a regulation
Part 4 – Article 28 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Each Member State **shall** allocate transferable fishing concessions on the basis of transparent criteria, for each stock or group of stocks for which fishing opportunities are allocated in accordance with Article 16, excluding fishing opportunities obtained under sustainable

Amendment

2. Each Member State **may** allocate transferable fishing concessions on the basis of transparent criteria, for each stock or group of stocks for which fishing opportunities are allocated in accordance with Article 16, excluding fishing opportunities obtained under sustainable

fisheries agreements.

fisheries agreements.

Or. de

Amendment 19
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 7 – Article 41 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Sustainable Fisheries Agreements with third countries shall establish a legal, economic **and** environmental governance framework for **fishing activities** carried out by Union fishing vessels in third country waters.

Amendment

1. Sustainable Fisheries Agreements with third countries shall establish a legal, economic, environmental **and social** governance framework for **the sustainable exploitation of marine biological resources** carried out by Union fishing vessels in third country waters.
Sustainable Fisheries Agreements shall be subject to the principles, objectives and rules of the Common Fisheries Policy and shall promote sustainable resource management in third countries by providing appropriate support for scientific research and data collection, monitoring, control and surveillance in partner third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 20
Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation
Part 7 – Article 41 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Sustainable Fisheries Agreements with third countries shall establish a legal, economic and environmental governance framework for fishing activities carried out by Union fishing vessels in third country waters.

Amendment

1. Sustainable Fisheries Agreements with third countries shall establish a legal, economic, **social** and environmental governance framework for fishing activities carried out by Union fishing vessels in third country waters. ***The agreements shall promote respect for***

human rights and contribute to sustainable development in third countries and to responsible fishing at global level.

Or. fr

Amendment 21
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 7 – Article 41 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. An effort shall be made at Union level to monitor the activities of Union fishing vessels that operate in non- Union waters outside the framework of sustainable fisheries agreements, these vessels should respect the same guiding principles that are applied to those fishing in the Union and this information shall be the basis for establishing the existing surplus in third countries.

Or. en

Amendment 22
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 7 – Article 41 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 41a

Sustainable Fisheries Cooperation Agreements

1. In order to achieve a more concerted, coherent and sustainable fisheries policy in all shared sea basins, the Union shall aim to conclude, as soon as possible,

Sustainable Fisheries Cooperation Agreements with neighbouring countries. These agreements shall provide for Union funding and technical support to the third countries concerned. These agreements shall be concluded in the spirit of a fair and equitable cooperation and shall aim to share responsibilities fairly between the Union and the respective partner country.

Or. en

Amendment 23
Isabella Lövin

Proposal for a regulation
Part 7 – Article 42 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) support part of the cost of access to the fisheries resources in third country waters;

Amendment

(a) support part of the cost of access to the fisheries resources in third country waters, ***with the beneficiaries of the access to the fishery paying a progressively greater share of the costs;***

Or. en

Amendment 24
Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation
Part 7 – Article 42 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

b) establish the governance framework, including the development and maintenance of the necessary scientific and research institutions, monitoring, control and surveillance capability and other capacity building items pertaining to the development of a sustainable fisheries policy driven by the third country. Such

Amendment

b) establish the governance framework, including the development and maintenance of the necessary scientific and research institutions, monitoring, control and surveillance capability and other capacity building items pertaining to the development of a sustainable fisheries policy driven by the third country. Such

financial assistance shall be conditioned upon the achievement of specific results.

financial assistance shall be conditioned upon the achievement of specific results *and shall be complementary to and consistent with the development projects and programmes implemented in the third country in question.*

Or. fr